Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science
Vol. 28, No. 3, December 2022, pp. 1554~1562
ISSN: 2502-4752, DOI: 10.11591/ijeecs.v28.i3.pp1554-1562      1554
Journal homepage: http://ijeecs.iaescore.com
Quadruple band MIMO dielectric resonator antenna for 5G
SUB-6 GHz applications
Nur Atika Bazadry1, Hasliza A Rahim2,3, Mohd Najib Mohd Yasin2,3, Mohamedfareq Abdulmalek4
1TM ELIT Department, GITN Putrajaya Campus Network (PCN), Putrajaya, Malaysia

REFERENCES
[1] A. Ramos, T. Varum, and J. N. Matos, “Compact multilayer yagi-uda based antenna for IoT/5G sensors,” Sensors, vol. 18, Article
no. 2914, 2018, doi: 10.3390/s18092914.
[2] E. L. Bengtsson, F. Rusek, S. Malkowsky, F. Tufvesson, P. C. Karlsson, and O. Edfors, “A simulation framework for multiple-
antenna terminals in 5G massive MIMO systems,” IEEE Access vol. 5, pp. 26819–26831, 2017, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2017.2775210.
[3] M. M. Rahman, M. S. Islam, H. Y. Wong, T. Alam, and M. T. Islam, “Performance analysis of a defected ground-structured
antenna loaded with stub-slot for 5G communication,” Sensors, vol. 19, Article no. 2634, 2019, doi: 10.3390/s19112634
[4] S. Fakhte, H. Oraizi, and L. Matekovits, “Gain improvement of rectangular dielectric resonator antenna by engraving grooves on
its side walls,” IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, vol. 16, pp. 2167–2170, 2017, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2017.2702584.
[5] C.-H. Li and T.-Y. Chiu, “340-GHz low-cost and high-gain on-chip higher order mode dielectric resonator antenna for THz
applications,” IEEE Transactions on Terahertz Science and Technology, vol. 7, pp. 284–294, 2017, doi:
10.1109/TTHZ.2017.2670234.
[6] H. A. Rahim et al., “Effect of different substrate materials on a wearable textile monopole antenna,” 2012 IEEE Symposium on
Wireless Technology and Applications (ISWTA), 2012, pp. 245-247, doi: 10.1109/ISWTA.2012.6373853.
[7] D. Hou et al., “D-band on-chip higher-order-mode dielectric-resonator antennas fed by half-mode cavity in CMOS technology,”
IEEE Antennas and Propagation Magazine, vol. 56, no. 3, pp.80–89, 2014, doi: 10.1109/MAP.2014.6867684.
Indonesian J Elec Eng & Comp Sci  ISSN: 2502-4752 
 Quadruple band MIMO dielectric resonator antenna for 5G SUB-6 GHz applications (Nur Atika Bazadry)
1561
[8] T. Dabas, D. Gangwar, B. K. Kanaujia, and A. K. Gautam, “Mutual coupling reduction between elements of UWB MIMO
antenna using small size uniplanar EBG exhibiting multiple stop bands,” AEU - International Journal of Electronics and
Communications, vol. 93, pp. 32–38, 2018, doi: 10.1016/j.aeue.2018.05.033.
[9] H. A. Rahim, M. Abdulmalek, P. J. Soh, and G. A. E. Vandenbosch, “Evaluation of a broadband textile monopole antenna
performance for subject specific on-body applications,” Applied Physics A, vol. 123, Article no. 97, 2017, doi: 10.1007/s00339-
016-0680-9.
[10] N. H. Shahadan et al., “Steerable higher order mode dielectric resonator antenna with parasitic elements for 5G applications,”
IEEE Access, vol. 5, pp. 22234–22243, 2017, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2017.2760924.
[11] M. Farahani, M. Akbari, M. Nedil, and T. A. Denidni, “Mutual coupling reduction in dielectric resonator MIMO antenna arrays
using metasurface orthogonalize wall,” 2017 11th European Conference on Antennas and Propagation (EUCAP), pp. 985–987,
2017, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2017.2760924.
[12] M. I. Jais et al., “1.575 GHz dual-polarization textile antenna (DPTA) for GPS application,” 2013 IEEE Symposium on Wireless
Technology & Applications (ISWTA), 2013, pp. 376-379, doi: 10.1109/ISWTA.2013.6688808.
[13] I. Adam, M. F. A. Malek, M. N. M. Yasin, and H. A. Rahim, “Double band microwave rectifier for energy harvesting,”
Microwave and Optical Technology Letters, vol. 58, no. 4, pp. 922-927, 2016, doi: 10.1002/mop.29709.
[14] M. I. Ahmad, Z. Husin, R. B. Ahmad, H. A. Rahim, M. S. A. Hassan and M. N. Md Isa, “FPGA based control IC for multilevel
inverter,” in 2008 International Conference on Computer and Communication Engineering, 2008, pp. 319-322, doi:
10.1109/ICCCE.2008.4580620.
[15] N. Al Shalaby and S. El-Sherbiny, “Mutual coupling reduction of DRA for MIMO applications,” Advanced Electromagnetics,
vol. 8, no. 1, pp. 75–81, 2019, doi: 10.7716/aem.v8i1.730.
[16] Y. Zhang, J.-Y. Deng, M.-J. Li, D. Sun, and L.-X. Guo, “A MIMO dielectric resonator antenna with improved isolation for 5G
mm-Wave applications,” IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, vol. 18, no. 4, pp. 747–751, 2019, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2019.2901961.
[17] N. K. Mishra, J. Acharjee, V. Sharma, C. Tamrakar, and L. Dewangan, “Mutual coupling reduction between the cylindrical
dielectric resonator antenna using split ring resonator based structure,” AEU - International Journal of Electronics and
Communications, vol. 154, 2022, doi: 10.1016/j.aeue.2022.154305.
[18] G. Das, A. Sharma, and R. K. Gangwar, “Dielectric resonator-based two-element MIMO antenna system with dual band
characteristics,” IET Microwaves, Antennas & Propagation, vol. 12, no. 5, pp. 734–741, 2018, doi: 10.1049/iet-map.2017.0744.
[19] A. Abdalrazik, A. S. A. El-Hameed, and A. B. Abdel-Rahman, “A three-port MIMO dielectric resonator antenna using decoupled
modes,” IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, vol. 16, pp. 3104–3107, 2017, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2017.2763426.
[20] Q. Guo and J. Zhang, “A dual-band rectangular dielectric resonator antenna array for 5G applications,” 2019 IEEE MTT-S
International Wireless Symposium (IWS), 2019, pp. 1–3, doi: 10.1109/IEEE-IWS.2019.8804084.
[21] M. D. Alanazi and S. K. Khamas, “A compact dual band MIMO dielectric resonator antenna with improved performance for mm-
Wave applications,” Sensors, vol. 22, no. 13, 2022, doi: 10.3390/s22135056.
[22] A. Sharma, G. Das, and R. K. Gangwar, “Design and analysis of tri-band dual-port dielectric resonator based hybrid antenna for
WLAN/WiMAX applications,” IET Microwaves, Antennas & Propagation, vol. 12, no. 6, pp. 986–992, 2018, doi: 10.1049/iet-